

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS; THE CHURCH  
OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS; ETHICS &  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN  
BAPTIST CONVENTION; THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-  
MISSOURI SYNOD; AND SAMARITAN'S PURSE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU  
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES C. PHILLIPS  
JESSICA A. HORTON  
KIRTON | MCCONKIE  
36 South State Street  
Suite 1900  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 328-3600  
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Possibility of Third-Party Harm Does Not Invalidate a Claim for Accom- modation Under RFRA .....	3
A. The Third Circuit Voided the Final Rule Based on a Misconceived Appli- cation of Third-Party Harm .....	3
B. The Only Defense Under RFRA Is that the Government Satisfies the Compelling Interest Test.....	7
C. Treating Third-Party Harm as a Free- standing Defense to a RFRA Claim Squarely Conflicts with <i>Hobby Lobby</i> .....	9
II. The Establishment Clause Does Not Bar the Government From Accommodating the Exercise of Religion Whenever It Bur- dens Others .....	10
A. The Establishment Clause Allows the Government to Protect the Free Exer- cise of Religion by Accommodating Religious Belief and Practice .....	10
B. Religious Exemptions Like RFRA Are Valid Under the Establishment Clause.....	13

III. The Argument from Third-Party Harm Threatens the Free Exercise of Religion.....	23
A. The Burdens Credited by the Third Circuit Are Trivial Compared with the Impact on Little Sisters’ Religious Freedom .....	23
1. Female employees suffer no actionable harm if the disputed regulations make access to contraceptive coverage somewhat more inconvenient or expensive.....	23
2. States suffer no actionable harm from the final rule .....	26
B. Treating Third-Party Harm as a Sufficient Reason to Deny a Religious Accommodation Undermines the Free Exercise of Religion .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	22
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v.</i> <i>Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983) .....	28
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985) .....	26
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987) .....	25-26, 27
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp;</i> <i>Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	6-7
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	9
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of The Church of</i> <i>Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater</i> <i>Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	12
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970) .....	26

<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	21
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 703 (1985) .....	14-15, 16, 19
<i>Flast v. Cohen,</i> 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	29
<i>Gillette v. United States,</i> 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	14
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	7-8, 15, 22
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.,</i> 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	12, 16
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 258 (1992) .....	28
<i>Holt v. Hobbs,</i> 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	29, 30
<i>Johnston v. Iowa Dep't of Human Servs.,</i> 932 F.2d 1247 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Korte v. Sebelius,</i> 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.,</i> 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	15
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</i> 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	26
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	31

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) .....	27
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	22
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	29
<i>The Selective Draft Law Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918) .....	14
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) .....	15
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....	12
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	30
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	12, 14
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) .....	13, 14
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) .....	3, 4, 5

### **Constitution, statutes, and regulations**

U.S. Const., Amend. I .....	2, 18, 31
U.S. Const., Article III .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1681(3) .....	30
26 U.S.C. § 36B .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c)(1) .....	30

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) .....	8, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) .....	8, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b) .....	8, 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) .....	14, 30
42 U.S.C. § 3607.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 12187.....	30
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv).....	3
42 C.F.R. § 59.2(2) .....	25
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	24
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv).....	3
45 C.F.R. § 147.132(a)(2) .....	5
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) .....	25
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	24
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	6, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-571b.....	30
Fla. Stat. § 761.01.....	30
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 35/1.....	30

**Miscellaneous**

Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) (No. 13-354) .....	24
Brief of the Federal Appellants, <i>Pennsylvania v. President United States</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019) (No. 17-3752) .....	24
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Do Discretionary Religious Exemptions Violate the Establishment Clause?</i> , 106 Ky. L.J. 603 (2018) .....	13
Douglas Laycock, <i>A Syllabus of Errors</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 1169 (2007).....	19
Frederick Mark Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>Of Burdens and Baselines: Hobby Lobby’s Puzzling Footnote 37, in The Rise of Corporate Religious Liberty</i> (Micah Schwartzman et al. eds., 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
Frederick Mark Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 343 (2014).....	11, 12, 17
Ira C. Lupu & Robert W. Tuttle, <i>Secular Government, Religious People</i> (2014) .....	11
Micah Schwartzman et al., <i>The Costs of Conscience</i> , 106 Ky. L.J. 781 (2018) .....	11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of the Free Exercise Clause</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) .....	13
Order, <i>Geneva Coll. v. Azar</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2018 WL 3348982 (W.D. Pa. July 5, 2018).....	24

Supplemental Brief for Respondents, *Zubik v.*  
*Burwell*, 136 S. Ct. 1557 (No. 14-1418) ..... 5
